

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

STATES OF TEXAS AND IDAHO, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
)
 v.) No. 3:23-cv-00017
) (consolidated with 3:23-cv-00020)
 U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)
 AGENCY, *et al.*)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)

BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS | 4 |
| BACKGROUND | 5 |
| A. The Rule’s definition of WOTUS..... | 5 |
| B. This Court preliminarily enjoined the 2023 Rule. | 7 |
| C. <i>Sackett</i> confirmed that core aspects of the 2023 Rule violate the CWA. | 8 |
| ISSUE & STANDARD OF DECISION..... | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. THE BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE RULE. | 12 |
| II. THE RULE VIOLATES THE CWA..... | 15 |
| A. The Agencies’ interpretation of WOTUS is not entitled to deference. | 15 |
| B. The Rule’s categorical inclusion of all interstate waters regardless of navigability violates the CWA. | 16 |
| C. The Rule’s relatively permanent test cannot be squared with <i>Sackett</i> | 18 |
| E. The Rule’s coverage of impoundments is impermissibly broad..... | 23 |
| F. The tributary rule is vague and ignores <i>Sackett</i> ’s requirements. | 24 |
| H. The Rule is rooted in a misunderstanding of the CWA’s protection of traditional state authority over land and water use. | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) | 30 |
| <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023) | 12 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) | 27 |
| <i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) | 30 |
| <i>Lewis v. U.S.</i> , 88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023) | 12, 22 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 29 |
| <i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cnty. v. Army Corp of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Northwest Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F. 3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001) | 27 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) | 11, 15 |

33 U.S.C. § 1160(a) 9, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 11, 25, 26

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 5, 9, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(1) 17

33 U.S.C. § 1362 *passim*

Administrative Procedure Act *passim*

Clean Water Act *passim*

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 5, 6, 22

40 C.F.R. § 120.2 1, 5, 6, 22

88 Fed. Reg. 3004 et seq. *passim*

88 Fed. Reg. 61964 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1
